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NOTICE TO USERS: If any serious incident has occurred in relation to the device, 
report to Breg and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user 
and/or patient is established.

AVISO PARA LOS USUARIOS: Si se produce un incidente grave debido a este 
dispositivo, informe a Breg y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro donde 
esté establecido el usuario o el paciente.

AVIS AUX UTILISATEURS : Si un incident grave survient avec cet appareil, merci de 
le signaler à Breg ainsi qu’aux autorités compétentes de l’État dans lequel résident 
l’utilisateur et/ou le patient.

HINWEISE FÜR DEN ANWENDER: Schwerwiegende Vorfälle in Bezug auf das Produkt 
sind Breg und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaates, in dem der Anwender 
und/oder Patient ansässig ist, zu melden.

AVVISO PER GLI UTENTI: In caso di incidente grave in relazione al dispositivo, inviare 
una segnalazione a Breg e all’autorità competente dello stato membro di residenza 
dell’utente e/o del paziente.

ENGLISH
INTENDED USE / INDICATIONS
OA knee bracing products are intended to provide relief for medial and lateral 
compartment Osteoarthritis.

INTENDED USER
The intended user should be a licensed professional, the patient, or patient’s 
caregiver. The user should be able to read, understand and be physically capable to 
perform all the directions, warnings and cautions provided in the information for use. 

CONTRAINDICATIONS
Do not use if you are allergic to any of the materials contained within the product.

  WARNINGS & PRECAUTIONS 
•	 For single patient use only.
•	 The brace is not designed to provide support for previous ligament injuries. 
•	 If you experience increased pain, swelling, skin irritation, or any adverse 

reactions while using this product, immediately consult your medical 
professional. 

•	 This device will not prevent or reduce all injuries. Proper rehabilitation and 
activity modification are also an essential part of a safe treatment program. 
Consult your licensed healthcare professional regarding safe and appropriate 
activity level while wearing this device. 

•	 Carefully read fitting instructions and warnings prior to use. To ensure proper 
performance of the brace, follow all instructions. Failure to properly position 
the brace and fasten each strap will compromise performance and comfort. 

•	 Use in high impact activities may cause premature wear of components.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
INITIAL FITTING PROCESS

1. Push the release button that says “PUSH” and slide to detach strap. Repeat 
for all four straps. 

2. Sit on a stable surface with knee bent at approximately 45 degrees. Position 
brace on the lateral (outside) of the leg. Align the center of the hinge to 
slightly above the patella (knee cap). 

3. Reattach the straps in sequence (1-4) by sliding clip into place. 
4. For final brace adjustment, verify proper hinge alignment and adjust strap 

tension as needed. 

MEDIAL / LATERAL OFFLOADING
5. Medial offloading: For medial compartment offloading, turn key counter-

clockwise (“IN”). Drawing 5 shows a right leg with medial offloading. 
6. Lateral offloading: For lateral offloading, turn key clockwise (“OUT”). 

Drawing 6 shows a right leg with lateral offloading. 

BRACE COMFORT ASSESSMENT
Once the brace is applied, stand and walk a short distance to ensure comfort and 
proper correction. If there is any discomfort, adjust the straps as needed. If you 
experience pain in the knee joint or leg, turn the hinge adjustment back slightly. 
If more relief is required, turn the hinge adjustment no more than ¼ of a turn, as 
directed by your healthcare professional.

USE AND CARE
Hand wash in 30ºC (86ºF) water with mild soap, rinse thoroughly. Rinse and lay 
flat to air dry. Do not machine wash or tumble dry. To clean the brace frame and 
hinge, wipe with a damp cloth. Avoid brace contact with salt water, sand, dirt and 
chlorinated water. Use a dry silicone spray if a hinge lubricant is needed.

MATERIAL CONTENT
Aluminum, Ethylene-vinyl Acetate (EVA) foam, Nylon, Polyester, Polypropylene, 
Polyurethane, Stainless Steel

WARRANTY
Breg products come with a limited warranty against manufacturing and material 
defects. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is given and no affirmation of or 
by seller, by words or action, will constitute a warranty. Please see www.breg.com 
for additional information.

DISPOSAL:
Dispose of product according to local regulations.

ESPAÑOL
USO INDICADO/INDICACIONES
Los productos ortopédicos OA para la rodilla están pensados para aliviar la 
osteoartritis del compartimento medial y lateral.

USUARIOS PREVISTOS
Este dispositivo está destinado a ser utilizado por un profesional sanitario 
autorizado, el paciente o su cuidador/a. El usuario debe ser capaz de leer y 
comprender todas las instrucciones, advertencias y precauciones incluidas en la 
información de uso, así como tener capacidad física para seguir las indicaciones 
correctamente. 

CONTRAINDICACIONES
No lo use si es alérgico a cualquiera de los materiales que contiene el producto.

  ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES 
•	 Para uso de un solo paciente.
•	 Esta férula no está diseñada para brindar soporte para lesiones de ligamentos 

preexistentes. 
•	 Si experimenta un incremento del dolor, inflamación, irritación de la piel o 

cualquier reacción adversa al usar este producto, consulte inmediatamente a 
un profesional sanitario. 

•	 Este producto no evita ni reduce todas las lesiones. La rehabilitación y el 
cambio de actividad son una parte muy importante de cualquier programa 
de tratamiento seguro. Para conocer el nivel de actividad seguro y adecuado 
a la hora de utilizar este producto, consulte con un profesional sanitario 
autorizado. 

•	 Antes de utilizar el producto, lea atentamente las instrucciones de ajuste y las 
advertencias. Para obtener un rendimiento óptimo de la férula, siga todas las 
instrucciones. Si no se coloca correctamente la abrazadera y se sujeta cada 
correa, el rendimiento y la comodidad se verán comprometidos. 

•	 El uso en actividades de alto impacto puede provocar desgaste prematuro de 
los componentes.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
PROCESO DE AJUSTE INICIAL

1. Presione el botón de liberación con la leyenda “PUSH” y deslice para soltar la 
correa. Repita el procedimiento para las cuatro correas. 

2. Siéntese en una superficie estable con la pierna flexionada a 45 grados 
aproximadamente. Coloque la férula en la parte lateral (externa) de la 
pierna. Alinee el centro de la bisagra para que quede ligeramente encima de 
la rótula. 

3. Vuelva a unir las correas en secuencia (1-4) deslizando el broche a su sitio. 
4. Para el ajuste final de la férula, verifique la alineación correcta de la bisagra y 

ajuste la tensión de la correa según se requiera. 

DESCARGA MEDIA/LATERAL
5. Descarga media: Para descargar el compartimento medio, gire la llave 

a la izquierda (“IN”). La Figura 5 muestra una pierna derecha con descarga 
media. 

6. Descarga lateral: Para la descarga lateral, gire la llave a la derecha 
(“OUT”). La Figura 6 muestra una pierna derecha con descarga lateral. 

EVALUACIÓN DE COMODIDAD DE LA FÉRULA
Una vez que tenga puesta la férula, póngase de pie y camine una corta distancia 
para asegurar la comodidad y la corrección adecuadas. Si siente alguna 
incomodidad, ajuste las correas según se requiera. Si siente dolor en la rodilla o la 
pierna, gire el ajuste de la bisagra ligeramente hacia atrás. Si necesita más alivio, 
gire el ajuste de la bisagra no más de ¼ de vuelta, según lo indique su profesional 
sanitario. 

USO Y CUIDADOS
Lavar a mano con agua a 30ºC (86ºF) y jabón suave, y enjuagar bien. Enjuáguelas 
y tiéndalas horizontalmente para secar al aire. No las lave a máquina ni use una 
secadora. Para limpiar el marco y la bisagra de la férula, frótelos con un paño 
húmedo. Evite el contacto de la férula con agua salada, arena y agua clorada. Use 
un aerosol de silicona seca en caso de que se requiera lubricar una bisagra.

MATERIALES
Aluminio, espuma de etilvinilacetato (EVA), nailon, poliéster, polipropileno, 
poliuretano, acero inoxidable

GARANTÍA
Los productos Breg ofrecen una garantía limitada contra defectos de fabricación 
y materiales. No se ofrece ninguna otra garantía, expresa ni implícita. Ninguna 
afirmación del vendedor, por palabras o acciones, constituirá garantía alguna. Para 
más información, consulte www.breg.com.

ELIMINACIÓN:
Deseche el producto conforme a la normativa local.

FRANÇAIS
UTILISATION/INDICATIONS
Les orthèses de genou OA sont destinées à soulager l’arthrose des compartiments 
médial et latéral.

UTILISATEURS VISÉS
Les utilisateurs visés doivent être des professionnels agréés, le patient ou son 
soignant. Les utilisateurs doivent être capables de lire, de comprendre et être 
physiquement capables d’exécuter toutes les instructions, avertissements et 
précautions indiquées dans le mode d’emploi. 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Ne pas utiliser en cas d’allergie à n’importe lequel des matériaux constituant le 
dispositif.

  AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS 
•	 Usage réservé à un seul patient.
•	 L’orthèse n’est pas conçue pour assurer un soutien suite à de blessures des 

ligaments. 
•	 En cas d’augmentation de la douleur, d’enflure, d’irritation de la peau ou 

d’autres réactions indésirables lorsque vous utilisez ce dispositif, consultez 
immédiatement votre praticien. 

•	 Ce dispositif ne permet ni d’empêcher ni de réduire les blessures. Une 
rééducation correcte et la modification des activités sont également une 
partie essentielle d’un programme de soins efficace et sûr. Consultez votre 
professionnel de la santé agréé au sujet du niveau d’activité que vous pouvez 
pratiquer sans risque lors du port de ce dispositif. 

•	 Lisez attentivement les instructions de pose et les avertissements avant 
utilisation. Veuillez suivre toutes les instructions afin d’assurer le bon 
fonctionnement ce dispositif orthopédique. Un mauvais positionnement 
de l’orthèse et toute mauvaise fixation des sangles compromettront son 
fonctionnement et son confort. 

•	 L’utilisation dans des activités intenses peut entraîner une usure prématurée 
des composants.

MODE D’EMPLOI
PROCÉDURE DE POSE INITIALE 

1. Poussez le bouton de déverrouillage intitulé « PUSH » et faites glisser la 
sangle pour la détacher. Répétez cette procédure pour les quatre sangles. 

2. Asseyez-vous sur une surface stable avec le genou plié à environ 45 degrés. 
Placez l’orthèse sur le côté (extérieur) de la jambe. Alignez le centre de la 
charnière légèrement au-dessus de la rotule. 

3. Attachez les sangles dans l’ordre (1 à 4) en glissant leur clip de fixation en 
position. 

4. Pour le réglage final de l’orthèse, vérifiez le bon alignement de la charnière et 
ajustez la tension de la sangle au besoin. 

DÉLESTAGE MÉDIAN/LATÉRAL
5. Délestage médian : Pour le délestage du compartiment médian, tournez 

la clé dans le sens antihoraire (« IN »). Le dessin 5 montre une jambe droite 
avec un délestage médial. 

6. Délestage latéral : Pour le délestage du compartiment médian, tournez 
la clé dans le sens antihoraire (« OUT »). Le dessin 6 montre une jambe 
droite avec un délestage médial. 

VÉRIFICATION DU CONFORT DE L’ORTHÈSE
Une fois l’orthèse posée, tenez-vous debout et marchez sur une courte distance pour 
vous assurer de son confort et de son bon ajustement. En cas d’inconfort, ajustez 
les sangles selon vos besoins. Si vous ressentez de la douleur dans l’articulation du 
genou ou la jambe, tournez légèrement le réglage de la charnière vers l’arrière. Si 
vous avez besoin de plus de relâchement, tournez l’ajustement de la charnière d’un 
quart de tour au maximum, selon les directives de votre professionnel de santé.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN
Lavez à la main dans l’eau à 30 °C (86 ºF) avec un savon doux, rincez 
soigneusement. Rincez et laissez sécher à l’air libre. Ne pas laver à la machine ou 
sécher au sèche-linge. Nettoyez l’armature et la charnière de l’orthèse avec un 
chiffon humide. Évitez le contact de l’orthèse avec l’eau salée, la terre sablonneuse 
et l’eau chlorée. Utilisez un vaporisateur de silicone sec si la charnière a besoin 
d’être lubrifiée.

MATÉRIAUX
Aluminium, mousse d’éthylène-acétate de vinyle (EVA), nylon, polyester, 
polypropylène, polyuréthane, acier inoxydable

GARANTIE
Les produits Breg offrent une garantie limitée contre les défauts de fabrication et 
des matériaux. Aucune autre garantie, expresse ou implicite, n’est donnée et aucune 
affirmation du vendeur, orale ou écrite, ne constituera de garantie. Veuillez consulter 
www.breg.com pour en savoir plus.

MISE AU REBUT :
Veuillez mettre ce produit au rebut en conformité avec les règles locales.

DEUTSCH
VERWENDUNGSZWECK/INDIKATIONEN
OA-Knieorthesenprodukte sollen bei medialer und lateraler Kompartiment-Arthrose 
Linderung bieten.

VORGESEHENE ANWENDER
Der vorgesehene Anwender sollte eine zugelassene Fachkraft, der Patient oder 
die Pflegeperson des Patienten sein. Der Anwender sollte in der Lage sein, alle 
Anweisungen, Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen in der Gebrauchsanweisung 
zu lesen, zu verstehen und körperlich auszuführen. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie gegen einen der Inhaltsstoffe allergisch 
sind.

 WARN- UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 
•	 Nur für einen einzelnen Patienten bestimmt. 
•	 Die Orthese ist nicht auf die Abstützung vorheriger Bandverletzungen 

ausgelegt. 
•	 Wenn bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts zunehmende Schmerzen, 

Schwellungen, Hautreizungen oder andere unerwünschte Reaktionen 
auftreten, wenden Sie sich umgehend an Ihren Arzt. 

•	 Dieses Produkt kann nicht alle Verletzungen verhindern oder lindern. Eine 
angemessene Rehabilitation und sowie die Anpassung der Aktivitäten sind 
ebenfalls wesentliche Bestandteile eines sicheren Behandlungsplans. Wenden 
Sie sich bezüglich eines sicheren und angemessenen Aktivitätsgrads während 
der Anwendung dieser Vorrichtung an Ihren qualifizierten Arzt/Therapeuten. 

•	 Lesen Sie die Anleitung zum Anlegen der Orthese sowie die Warnhinweise 
vor der Benutzung sorgfältig. Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen, um eine 
ordnungsgemäße Funktionsweise der Orthese sicherzustellen. Eine 
unsachgemäße Positionierung der Orthese und Befestigung der Gurte 
beeinträchtigt die Leistung und den Komfort. 

•	 Die Verwendung bei stark intensiven Aktivitäten kann zu einem vorzeitigen 
Verschleiß der Komponenten führen.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
ANLEGUNG DER ORTHESE

1. Mit „PUSH“ gekennzeichneten Entriegelungsknopf drücken und herausziehen, 
um den Gurt zu lösen. Diesen Schritt für alle vier Gurte wiederholen.

2. In stabiler, sitzender Position das Knie in einem Winkel von ca. 45 Grad 
beugen. Die Orthese seitlich am Bein (außen) anlegen. Die Gelenkmitte 
leicht oberhalb der Patella (Kniescheibe) ausrichten.

3. Die Gurte wieder in derselben Reihenfolge (1–4) befestigen, indem der Clip 
wieder in seine Position geschoben wird.

4. Zur endgültigen Anpassung die korrekte Gelenkausrichtung überprüfen und 
die Gurtspannung nach Bedarf justieren.

MEDIALE/LATERALE ENTLASTUNG
5. Mediale Entlastung: Zur Entlastung im medialen Bereich den Schlüssel 

nach links („IN“) drehen. Abbildung 5 zeigt ein im medialen Bereich 
entlastetes rechtes Bein. 

6. Laterale Entlastung: Den Schlüssel zur lateralen Entlastung nach rechts 
(„OUT“) drehen. Abbildung 6 zeigt ein im lateralen Bereich entlastetes 
rechtes Bein. 

TRAGEKOMFORT DER ORTHESE PRÜFEN
Nach Anlegen der Orthese eine kurze Strecke gehen, um den Tragekomfort und 
eine angemessene Führung sicherzustellen. Bei Beschwerden die Gurte nach Bedarf 
justieren. Bei Schmerzen im Kniegelenk oder Bein die Gelenkeinstellung leicht 
zurückdrehen. Falls mehr Linderung erforderlich ist, die Gelenkeinstellung höchstens 
eine Viertelumdrehung nach den Empfehlungen Ihres Arztes bzw.

GEBRAUCH UND PFLEGE
Handwäsche bei 30 ºC in warmem Wasser mit milder Seife, gründlich ausspülen. 
Abspülen und flach liegend an der Luft trocknen lassen. Nicht in der Waschmaschine 
waschen oder im Trockner trocknen. Orthesenrahmen und Scharnier mit einem 
feuchten Tuch abwischen. Den Kontakt der Orthese mit Salzwasser, Sand, Schmutz 
und Chlorwasser vermeiden. Zur Schmierung der Orthese ggf. ein Trockensilikonspray 
verwenden.

VERWENDUNG UND PFLEGE
Aluminium, Ethylen-Vinylacetat-Schaum (EVA), Nylon, Polyester, Polypropylen, 
Polyurethan, Edelstahl

GARANTIE
Auf die Produkte von Breg wird eine eingeschränkte Garantie auf Herstellungs- und 
Materialfehler gewährt. Es wird keine weitere ausdrückliche oder stillschweigende 
Garantie übernommen, und keine Zusicherung des Verkäufers – weder mündlich 
noch durch Handlungen – begründet eine Garantie. Weitere Informationen finden 
Sie unter www.breg.com.

ENTSORGUNG:
Das Produkt ist gemäß den örtlich geltenden Vorschriften zu entsorgen.

ITALIANO
USO PREVISTO/INDICAZIONI
I prodotti per il sostegno del ginocchio OA hanno lo scopo di fornire sollievo per 
l’osteoartrite del compartimento mediale e laterale.

UTENTI A CUI È DESTINATO
Il dispositivo dovrebbe essere utilizzato da professionisti qualificati, dal paziente 
o dalla persona che lo assiste. L’utente deve essere in grado di leggere, intendere 
ed essere fisicamente in grado di eseguire tutte le indicazioni, le avvertenze e le 
precauzioni fornite dalle istruzioni per l’uso. 

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Non usare in caso di allergia a uno qualsiasi dei materiali contenuti nel prodotto.

  AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI 
•	 Da usare su un solo paziente.
•	 Il tutore non è destinato a fornire supporto in caso di precedenti lesioni dei 

legamenti. 
•	 Se si riscontra un incremento del dolore, gonfiore, irritazione della 

pelle o effetti avversi durante l’utilizzo di questo prodotto, rivolgersi 
immediatamente al proprio medico. 

•	 Questo dispositivo non previene né riduce alcuna tipologia di infortunio. 
Una corretta riabilitazione e una modifica dell’attività motoria costituiscono 
una parte essenziale di un corretto programma di trattamento. Consultare il 
proprio medico/operatore sanitario qualificato in merito al livello di attività 
opportuno e sicuro durante l’utilizzo di questo dispositivo. 

•	 Leggere attentamente le istruzioni e le avvertenze per applicare il tutore 
prima dell’utilizzo. Per ottenere prestazioni adeguate dal tutore, seguire tutte 
le istruzioni. L’errato posizionamento del tutore e il mancato allacciamento di 
ciascuna fascetta comprometteranno le prestazioni e il comfort. 

•	 L’utilizzo nel corso di attività a impatto elevato potrebbe comportare l’usura 
prematura dei componenti.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
PROCEDIMENTO INIZIALE DI APPLICAZIONE

1. Premere il pulsante di rilascio con l’indicazione “PUSH” (PREMI) e far 
scorrere per staccare la fascetta. Ripetere per tutte e quattro le fascette. 

2. Sedersi su una superficie stabile, con il ginocchio piegato 
approssimativamente a un’angolazione di 45 gradi. Posizionare il tutore 
lateralmente (all’esterno) rispetto alla gamba. Allineare il centro della 
cerniera in modo che si trovi leggermente al di sopra della patella (rotula). 

3. Ricollegare le fascette in sequenza (1-4) facendole scorrere in posizione e 
agganciandole. 

4. Per effettuare la regolazione finale del tutore, verificare che l’allineamento 
della cerniera sia corretto e regolare la tensione delle fascette come 
necessario. 

SCARICO MEDIALE/LATERALE 
5. Scarico mediale: per ottenere lo scarico della parte mediale, girare la 

chiave in senso antiorario “IN” (DENTRO). L’immagine 5 mostra una gamba 
destra con scarico mediale. 

6. Scarico laterale: per ottenere lo scarico laterale, girare la chiave in senso 
orario “OUT” (FUORI). L’immagine 6 mostra una gamba destra con scarico 
laterale.

VALUTAZIONE DEL LIVELLO DI COMFORT  
DEL TUTORE 
Per verificare il livello di comfort e l’adeguata regolazione, rimanere in piedi e 
camminare per una breve distanza dopo aver indossato il tutore. Se si riscontra un 
certo disagio, regolare le fascette come necessario. In caso di dolore all’articolazione 
del ginocchio o alla gamba, girare leggermente all’indietro il componente di 
regolazione della cerniera. Se è necessario alleviare ulteriormente il dolore, girare 
il componente di regolazione della cerniera di non più di ¼ di giro, in base alle 
indicazioni dell’operatore sanitario. 

USO E MANUTENZIONE
Lavare a mano in acqua a 30 ºC (86 ºF) con sapone neutro e risciacquare 
abbondantemente. Sciacquare e lasciar asciugare all’aria disponendo gli articoli in 
piano. Non lavare in lavatrice e non asciugare in asciugatrice. Per pulire la struttura 
e la cerniera del tutore, usare un panno umido. Evitare che il tutore venga a contatto 
con acqua salata, residui sabbiosi e acqua contenente cloro. Se è necessario 
lubrificare la cerniera, utilizzare uno spray al silicone a secco.

CONTENUTO DEL MATERIALE
Alluminio, Schiuma di etilene-vinil acetato (EVA), Nylon, Poliestere, Polipropilene, 
Poliuretano, Acciaio Inox

GARANZIA
I prodotti Breg sono dotati di una garanzia limitata ai difetti di fabbricazione e dei 
materiali. Non viene fornita nessun’altra garanzia, espressa o implicita, e nessuna 
affermazione di o da parte del venditore, con parole o azioni, costituirà una 
garanzia. Consultare www.breg.com per ulteriori informazioni.

SMALTIMENTO:
Smaltire il prodotto secondo le normative locali.

MERKNAD TIL BRUKERE: Hvis det har forekommet alvorlige hendelser i forbindelse 
med utstyret, skal det rapporteres til Breg og kompetente myndigheter i 
medlemslandet der brukeren og/eller pasienten er bosatt.

NORSK
BRUKSOMRÅDE/INDIKASJONER
Knebandasjeprodukter fra OA er utformet for å gi lindring ved artrose i medial- og 
lateralkompartmentet.

TILTENKT BRUKER
Den tiltenkte brukeren bør være en autorisert fagperson, pasienten eller pasientens 
omsorgsperson. Brukeren skal være i stand til å lese, forstå og fysisk kunne følge 
alle anvisninger, advarsler og forsiktighetsregler som angis i disse indikasjonene 
for bruk. 

KONTRAINDIKASJONER
Produktet skal ikke brukes hvis du er allergisk mot ett eller flere av stoffene i 
produktet.

  ADVARSLER OG FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER 
•	 Kun for bruk på én pasient.
•	 Støtten er ikke konstruert for å gi støtte for tidligere leddbåndskader. 
•	 Hvis du opplever økt smerte, hevelse, hudirritasjon eller eventuelt andre 

negative reaksjoner når du bruker dette produktet, må du umiddelbart ta 
kontakt med lege. 

•	 Denne enheten vil ikke hindre eller redusere alle skader. Riktig 
rehabilitering og endring av aktiviteter er også en viktig del av et sikkert 
behandlingsprogram. Ta kontakt med kvalifisert helsepersonell angående 
sikkert og riktig aktivitetsnivå mens du bruker dette utstyret. 

•	 Les tilpasningsanvisningene og advarslene nøye før bruk. For å sikre at 
støtten fungerer som den skal, følg alle instruksjonene. Hvis støtten ikke 
plasseres riktig eller alle remmene festes, vil det gi redusert ytelse og 
komfort. 

•	 Bruk under aktiviteter med kraftige støt kan forårsake tidlig slitasje av 
komponenter.

BRUKSANVISNING
INNLEDENDE TILPASNINGSPROSESS

1. Trykk på utløserknappen merket «PUSH» (trykk) og skyv for å løsne 
stroppen. Gjenta for alle fire stroppene. 

2. Sitt på en stabil overflate med kneet bøyd omkring 45 grader. Posisjoner 
støtten på siden av (utsiden av) beinet. Plasser midten av hengselet litt over 
kneskålen (patella).

3. Fest stroppene på nytt i rekkefølge (1–4) ved å skyve klipsen på plass. 
4. For endelig justering av støtten, kontroller at hengselen sitter der den skal og 

tilpass stroppstrammingen etter behov. 

MEDIAL/LATERAL AVLASTNING
5. Medial avlastning: For avlastning av det mediale avsnittet, vri nøkkelen 

mot urviseren («IN» (inn)). Tegning 5 viser et høyrebein med medial 
avlastning. 

6. Lateral avlastning: For lateral avlastning, vri nøkkelen med urviseren 
(«OUT» (ut)). Tegning 6 viser et høyrebein med lateralt avlastning.  

VURDERING AV STØTTEKOMFORT
Så snart støtten er satt på, reis deg og gå et kort stykke for å kontrollere komforten 
og riktig korreksjon. Hvis du kjenner noe ubehag, juster stroppene etter behov. Hvis 
du merker smerte i kneleddet eller beinet, vri hengseljusteringen litt tilbake. Hvis du 
trenger mer lettelse, vri hengseljusteringen ikke mer enn ¼ omdreining, som angitt 
av legen din. 

BRUK OG OMSORG
Håndvask med vann på 30ºC med mild såpe, skyll grundig. Skyll og legg flatt for å 
lufttørke. Må ikke vaskes i maskin eller tørkes i tørketrommel. Tørk med en fuktig 
klut for å rengjøre støttens ramme og hengsel. Unngå at støtten kommer i kontakt 
med saltvann, sandholdig skitt og klorvann. Bruk en tørr silikonspray hvis det blir 
nødvendig å smøre hengselet.

MATERIALINNHOLD
Aluminium, etylen-vinylacetatskum (EVA), nylon, polyester, polypropylen, 
polyuretan, rustfritt stål

GARANTI
Breg-produkter leveres med en begrenset garanti mot produksjons- og materialfeil. 
Det gis ingen videre garanti, verken uttrykkelig eller underforstått, og ingen 
bekreftelse fra eller av selger, verken i ord eller handling, utgjør noen form for 
garanti. Se www.breg.com for ytterligere informasjon.

AVFALLSHÅNDTERING:
Produktet skal avhendes i samsvar med lokale forskrifter.

MEDDELELSE TIL BRUGERE: Hvis der er indtruffet alvorlige hændelser i forbindelse 
med anordningen, skal dette rapporteres til Breg og den kompetente myndighed i 
regionen, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er etableret.

DANSK
TILSIGTET BRUG/INDIKATIONER
OA-knæbandager er beregnet til at afhjælpe slidgigt i det mediale og laterale 
kompartment.

TILSIGTET BRUGER
Den tilsigtede bruger bør være en autoriseret fagperson, en patient eller dennes 
omsorgsperson. Brugeren skal være i stand til at læse, forstå og være fysisk i stand 
til at udføre alle de anvisninger, advarsler og forsigtighedsregler, der er angivet i 
brugsanvisningen. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Må ikke bruges, hvis du er allergisk over for nogen af de materialer, der er indeholdt 
i produktet.

  ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER 
•	 Kun til brug på en enkelt patient.
•	 Ortosen er ikke designet til aflastning af tidligere ligamentskader. 
•	 Hvis du oplever forværrede smerter, hævelser, hudirritationer eller andre 

uønskede bivirkninger i forbindelse med brugen af dette produkt, skal du 
straks søge lægehjælp. 

•	 Dette produkt vil ikke forhindre eller reducere alle tænkelige skader. Korrekt 
rehabilitering og ændret aktivitetsniveau er også en vigtig del af et sikkert 
behandlingsprogram. Kontakt din faguddannede sundhedsprofessionelle vedr. 
planlægning af et sikkert og passende aktivitetsniveau i forbindelse med 
anvendelsen af dette produkt. 

•	 Læs tilpasningsvejledningen og alle advarsler grundigt igennem før 
ibrugtagning. For at sikre ortosens optimale ydeevne skal alle anvisninger 
følges nøje. Ukorrekt positionering af ortosen og fastgørelse af hver rem vil 
kompromittere produktets ydeevne og komfort. 

•	 Brug i forbindelse med aktiviteter, der involverer voldsomme stød, kan 
medføre tidlig nedslidning af produktets komponenter.

BRUGSANVISNING
INDLEDENDE TILPASNING

1. Tryk på udløserknappen med teksten ”PUSH”, og skyd remmen til siden for 
fjerne den. Gentag for alle fire remme. 

2. Sæt dig på et stabilt underlag med bøjede knæ i en vinkel på ca. 45 grader. 
Placér ortosen lateralt (foran) på benet. Ligestil midten af hængslet lige over 
patella (knæskallen). 

3. Montér remmene trinvist (1-4) ved at skyde klemmen på plads. 
4. Ortosen finjusteres ved at kontrollere, at hængslet er korrekt ligestillet, og 

ved at justere remspændingen efter behov. 

MEDIAL/LATERAL AFLASTNING
5. Medial aflastning: Det mediale ligament aflastes ved at dreje nøglen 

mod uret (”IN”). Figur 5 viser højre ben med medial aflastning. 
6. Lateral aflastning: Det laterale ligament aflastes ved at dreje nøglen 

med uret (”OUT”). Figur 6 viser højre ben med lateral aflastning.  

EVALUERING AF ORTOSENS KOMFORT
Når ortosen er blevet fastgjort, kan brugeren rejse sig op og prøve at gå rundt 
med den på for at sikre optimal komfort og korrekt tilpasning. Hvis brugeren 
oplever ubehag, kan remmene justeres efter behov. Hvis brugeren får smerter i 
knæled eller ben, kan hængslet tilbagejusteres efter behov. Hvis brugeren har 
brug for yderligere aflastning, kan hængslet drejes op til en kvart omgang iht. den 
sundhedsprofessionelles anvisninger.

BRUG OG PLEJE
Vask i hånden i 30ºC (86ºF) varmt vand med mild sæbe, skyl grundigt. Skyl 
produktet efter, og læg det til tørre på et plant underlag. Undlad maskinvask eller 
tørretumbling. Ortoserammen og -hængslet rengøres med en fugtig klud. Undgå 
kontakt med saltvand, skidt/snavs og klorvand. Benyt en tørsilikonespray til 
smøring af hængslet, om nødvendigt.

MATERIALEINDHOLD
Aluminium, ethylen-vinylacetat (EVA)-skum, nylon, polyester, polypropylen, 
polyurethan, rustfrit stål

GARANTI
Produkter fra Breg leveres med en begrænset garanti mod fabrikations- og 
materialefejl. Der gives ingen anden garanti, hverken udtrykkelig eller underforstået, 
og ingen bekræftelse fra eller af sælger, hverken i ord eller handling, vil udgøre en 
garanti. Se www.breg.com for yderligere oplysninger.

BORTSKAFFELSE:
Bortskaf produktet i henhold til lokale bestemmelser.

MEDDELANDE TILL ANVÄNDARE: Om något allvarligt tillbud inträffar i samband med 
den här produkten, rapportera detta till Breg och den behöriga myndigheten i den 
medlemsstat där användaren och/eller patienten är bosatt.

SVENSKA
AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING/INDIKATIONER
Oa-ortosprodukter är avsedda att ge lindring av medial och lateral 
kompartmentartros.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDARE
Den avsedda användaren bör vara en legitimerad yrkesutövare, patienten eller 
patientens vårdgivare. Användaren ska kunna läsa, förstå och vara fysiskt 
kapabel att utföra alla anvisningar, varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder som ges i 
informationen för användning. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Använd inte om du är allergisk mot något av de ämnen som ingår i produkten.

  VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER 
•	 Endast avsedd för användning av 1 patient.
•	 Ortosen är inte konstruerad för att ge stöd åt tidigare ligamentskador. 
•	 Om du upplever ökad smärta, svullnad, hudirritation eller eventuella 

biverkningar vid användning av denna produkt, ska du kontakta din läkare 
omedelbart. 

•	 Den här ortosen kommer inte att förhindra eller reducera alla skador. Korrekt 
rehabilitering och aktivitetsmodifiering är också en viktig del av ett säkert 
behandlingsprogram. Konsultera Legitimerad sjukvårdspersonal angående en 
säker och lämplig aktivitetsnivå när du bär den här ortosen. 

•	 Läs noggrant igenom justeringsanvisningarna och varningarna före 
användning. För att säkerställa att ortosen fungerar korrekt, bör du följa alla 
instruktioner. Underlåtenhet att placera ortosen ordentligt och fästa varje rem 
kommer att äventyra prestandan och komforten. 

•	 Användning av ortosen vid ansträngande aktiviteter kan orsaka slitage på 
komponenter i förtid.

BRUKSANVISNING
INITIAL UTPROVNINGSPROCESS

1. Tryck på upplåsningsknappen som det står ”PUSH” på och för den åt sidan 
för att lossa remmen. Repetera för alla fyra remmarna. 

2. Sitt på en stabil yta med knäet böjt i ungefär 45 grader. Placera stödet 
lateralt (på utsidan) på benet. Rikta in gångjärnets centrum till alldeles 
ovanför patella (knäskålen). 

3. Sätt fast remmarna igen i ordning (1–4) genom att låta spännet glida på 
plats. 

4. För slutlig justering av ortosen, bekräfta att gångjärnen är korrekt placerade 
och justera om nödvändigt remmarnas spänning. 

MEDIAL / LATERAL AVLASTNING
5. Medial avlastning: För medial avlastning av utrymmet, vrid nyckeln 

moturs (”IN”). Bild 5 visar ett högerben med medial avlastning. 
6. Lateral avlastning: För lateral avlastning, vrid nyckeln medurs (”OUT”). 

Bild 6 visar ett högerben med lateral avlastning. 

UTVÄRDERING AV ORTOSENS KOMFORT 
När väl ortosen har satts fast, stå och gå en kort sträcka för att säkerställa god 
komfort och korrekt funktion. Om något obehag uppstår, justera remmarna vid 
behov. Om du upplever smärta i knäleden eller benet, vrid tillbaka anpassningen av 
gångjärnet något. Om den behöver lättas mer, vrid inte anpassningen av gångjärnet 
mer än ¼ varv, så som din vårdgivare anvisar dig. 

ANVÄNDNING OCH SKÖTSEL
Handtvätta i 30ºC (86ºF) varmt vatten med mild tvål, skölj noggrant. Skölj och lägg 
ortosen platt för att lufttorka. Undvik maskintvätt och torktumling. För att rengöra 
ortosramen och gångjärnet, torka av med fuktig trasa. Undvik att ortosen kommer i 
kontakt med saltvatten, sand, smuts och klorerat vatten. Använd en torr silikonsprej 
om gångjärnet behöver smörjas.

MATERIALINNEHÅLL
Aluminium, etylen-vinylacetat (EVA) skum, nylon, polyester, polypropen, polyuretan, 
rostfritt stål

GARANTI
Bregs produkter har en begränsad garanti för tillverknings- och materialfel. Ingen 
annan garanti, uttrycklig eller underförstådd, ges och ingen bekräftelse från 
säljaren, genom ord eller handling, kommer att utgöra en garanti.  
Besök www.breg.com för mer information.

KASSERING:
Kassera produkten i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser.
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UWAGA DO UŻYTKOWNIKÓW: Jeżeli wystąpiło jakiekolwiek poważne zdarzenie 
pozostające w związku z wyrobem, należy powiadomić o nim firmę Breg i właściwy 
organ państwa członkowskiego zamieszkiwanego przez użytkownika i/lub pacjenta. 

HUOMAUTUS KÄYTTÄJILLE: Jos laitteeseen liittyen sattuu vakava vaaratilanne, 
siitä tulee ilmoittaa Bregille ja käyttäjän ja/tai potilaan asuinmaan 
valvontaviranomaiselle.

AVISO AOS USUÁRIOS: Caso ocorra algum incidente grave em relação ao dispositivo, 
informe à Breg e à autoridade competente do Estado Membro no qual o usuário e/
ou paciente está sediado.

SUOMI
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS/KÄYTTÖAIHEET
OA-polvitukituotteet on tarkoitettu helpottamaan polven mediaalisen ja lateraalisen 
osan nivelrikon oireita.

TARKOITETTU KÄYTTÄJÄ
Tarkoitetun käyttäjän tulee olla luvan saanut ammattihenkilö, potilas tai potilaan 
hoitaja. Käyttäjän on kyettävä lukemaan ja ymmärtämään kaikki käyttöohjeissa 
annetut ohjeet ja varoitukset sekä kyettävä fyysisesti suorittamaan kaikki ohjeet. 

VASTA-AIHEET
Älä käytä, jos olet allerginen jollekin tuotteen sisältämälle aineelle.

  VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET 
•	 Tämä polvituki on tarkoitettu vain yhdelle potilaalle.
•	 Polvitukea ei ole tarkoitettu tukemaan aiemmin vahingoittuneita nivelsiteitä. 
•	 Ota välittömästi yhteyttä lääkäriisi, jos polvitukea käytettäessä ilmenee 

kipuja, turvotusta, ihoärsytystä tai mitä tahansa muita haittavaikutuksia. 
•	 Tämä polvituki ei ehkäise tai lievitä kaikkia vammoja. Oikea kuntoutus ja 

fyysiset aktiviteetit ovat keskeinen osa turvallista hoito-ohjelmaa. Keskustele 
lääkärisi kanssa fyysisistä aktiviteeteista, joita voit harrastaa turvallisesti 
polvitukea käytettäessä. 

•	 Lue kiinnitysohjeet ja varoitukset huolellisesti ennen polvituen käyttöä. 
Varmista polvituen oikea toiminta noudattamalla kaikkia ohjeita. Jos 
polvitukea ei aseteta ja kiinnitetä paikoilleen oikein, se ei välttämättä toimi 
halutulla tavalla, ja sen käyttö saattaa olla epämiellyttävää. 

•	 Käyttö rasittavissa aktiviteeteissa voi aiheuttaa osien ennenaikaista 
kulumista.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
TUEN SOVITTAMINEN

1. Paina vapautuspainiketta (”PUSH”) ja liu’uta sitä irrottaaksesi hihnan. Tee 
samoin kaikkien neljän hihnan kohdalla. 

2. Istu tukevalla alustalla siten, että polvesi on taivutettuna noin 45 asteen 
kulmaan. Aseta tuki polven lateraaliselle (ulommalle) puolelle. Kohdista 
saranan keskikohta jonkin verran polvilumpion yläpuolelle. 

3. Kiinnitä hihnat uudelleen numerojärjestyksessä (1–4) liu’uttamalla soljet 
takaisin paikoilleen. 

4. Tarkista lopuksi saranan kohdistus ja säädä tarvittaessa hihnojen kireyttä. 

MEDIAALISEN/LATERAALISEN KUORMITUKSEN 
KEVENTÄMINEN

5. Mediaalisen kuormituksen keventäminen: Kevennä mediaalista 
kuormitusta kiertämällä avainta vastapäivään (”IN”-asentoa kohti). Kuvassa 
5 näkyy oikea polvi, jonka mediaalista kuormitusta on kevennetty. 

6. Lateraalisen kuormituksen keventäminen: Kevennä lateraalista 
kuormitusta kiertämällä avainta myötäpäivään (”OUT”-asentoa kohti). 
Kuvassa 6 näkyy oikea polvi, jonka lateraalista kuormitusta on kevennetty. 

TUEN MUKAVUUDEN ARVIOINTI 
Kun tuki on paikallaan, nouse ylös ja kävele lyhyt matka varmistaaksesi, että 
tuki istuu mukavasti ja korjaa asennon oikein. Säädä hihnoja, jos tuki tuntuu 
epämukavalta. Kierrä saranan säätönuppia jonkin verran taaksepäin, jos 
polvinivelessä tai alaraajassa tuntuu kipua. Jos kipua on vielä senkin jälkeen 
lievitettävä, kierrä saranan säätönuppia enintään ¼ kierrosta eteenpäin lääkärisi 
antamien ohjeiden mukaan. 

KÄYTTÖ JA HOITO
Pese käsin 30 ºC asteisella vedellä ja miedolla saippualla, huuhtele huolellisesti.
Huuhtele ja anna kuivua vaakatasossa. Älä pese koneessa tai kuivaa 
kuivausrummussa. Puhdista tuen runko ja sarana kostealla liinalla pyyhkimällä. 
Vältä tuen joutumista kosketuksiin meriveden, hiekan, lian tai klooriveden kanssa. 
Voitele sarana tarvittaessa silikonisuihkeella.

MATERIAALIT
Alumiini, eteeni/vinyyliasetaattivaahto, polyamidi, polyesteri, polypropyleeni, 
polyuretaani, ruostumaton teräs

TAKUU
Bregin tuotteilla on rajoitettu takuu valmistus- ja materiaalivirheiden varalta. Mitään 
muuta nimenomaista tai hiljaista takuuta ei myönnetä, eikä mikään myyjän sanoin 
tai teoin ilmaisema vakuutus muodosta takuuta. Katso lisätietoja sivustolta  
www.breg.com.

HÄVITTÄMINEN:
Hävitä tuote paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.

POLSKI
PREZEZNACZENIE / WSKAZANIA
Produkty ortopedyczne do leczenia choroby zwyrodnieniowej stawu 
kolanowego mają na celu zapewnienie ulgi w przypadku choroby 
zwyrodnieniowej przedziału przyśrodkowego i bocznego.

DOCELOWI UŻYTKOWNICY
Użytkownikiem docelowym powinien być licencjonowany specjalista, pacjent lub 
opiekun pacjenta. Użytkownik powinien być w stanie przeczytać, zrozumieć i fizycznie 
wykonać wszystkie wskazówki, ostrzeżenia i uwagi zawarte w ulotce informacyjnej. 

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Nie stosować w przypadku alergii na którykolwiek ze składników produktu.

  OSTRZEŻENIA I ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI 
•	 Tylko do użytku przez jednego pacjenta.
•	 Orteza nie jest przeznaczona do stosowania po przebytych urazach więzadeł.  
•	 Tylko do użytku przez jednego pacjenta.
•	 W przypadku wyższego poziomu bólu, opuchlizny, podrażnienia skóry 

lub jakichkolwiek niepożądanych działań podczas użytkowania tego 
produktu natychmiast skonsultować się z pracownikiem służby zdrowia.

•	 To urządzenie nie zapobiega wszystkim obrażeniom ani nie zmniejsza 
ich zakresu. Odpowiednia rehabilitacja i modyfikacja aktywności 
fizycznej to również bardzo istotne elementy bezpiecznego programu 
leczenia. W celu konsultacji dotyczących bezpiecznego i odpowiedniego 
poziomu aktywności fizycznej podczas używania tego urządzenia należy 
skonsultować się z licencjonowanym pracownikiem służby zdrowia. 

•	 Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania należy uważnie przeczytać instrukcje i 
ostrzeżenia dotyczące zakładania urządzenia. W celu zagwarantowania 
odpowiedniej skuteczności ortezy należy postępować zgodnie ze 
wszystkimi instrukcjami. Nieprawidłowe ustawienie ortezy lub zapięcie 
któregokolwiek paska niezgodnie z wyznaczoną kolejnością negatywnie 
wpłynie na skuteczność i komfort użytkowania. 

•	 Używanie w trakcie intensywnych czynności może powodować 
przedwczesne zużywanie komponentów.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA

PROCES WSTĘPNEGO DOPASOWANIA
1. Wciśnij przycisk zwalniający z napisem „PUSH” i przesuń go, aby odłączyć 

pasek. Powtórz czynność dla wszystkich czterech pasków. 
2. Usiądź na stabilnej powierzchni, zginając kolano pod kątem około 45 

stopni. Umieść ortezę na bocznej (zewnętrznej) powierzchni nogi. Ustaw 
środek zawiasu tak, aby znajdował się nieco powyżej rzepki.  

3. Ponownie załóż paski (w kolejności od 1 do 4), przesuwając klips na miejsce. 
4. W celu ostatecznego dopasowania ortezy potwierdź prawidłowe 

ustawienie zawiasu i dostosuj napięcie pasków (według potrzeb).

ODCIĄŻENIE PRZYŚRODKOWE/BOCZNE
5. Odciążenie przyśrodkowe: W celu odciążenia przedziału 

przyśrodkowego obróć kluczyk w lewo („IN”). Na rysunku 5 przedstawiono 
nogę prawą z odciążeniem przyśrodkowym.  

6. Odciążenie boczne: W celu odciążenia przedziału bocznego obróć kluczyk 
w prawo („OUT”). Na rysunku 6 przedstawiono nogę prawą z odciążeniem 
bocznym.  

OCENA KOMFORTU ORTEZY
Po nałożeniu ortezy wstań i przejdź niewielką odległość, aby zapewnić komfort 
i prawidłową korekcję. W przypadku dyskomfortu dostosuj paski (według 
potrzeb). W przypadku bólu w stawie kolanowym lub nodze obróć regulację 
zawiasu nieco do tyłu. Jeśli potrzebne jest większe zwolnienie, obróć regulację 
zawiasu o nie więcej niż ¼ obrotu, zgodnie ze wskazówkami lekarza.  

UŻYTKOWANIE I CZYSZCZENIE
Prać ręcznie w wodzie o temp. 30ºC (86ºF) z dodatkiem delikatnego mydła, 
dokładnie opłukać. Należy je wypłukać i rozłożyć na płasko na powietrzu 
aż do wyschnięcia. Nie prać w pralce ani nie suszyć w suszarce bębnowej. 
Aby wyczyścić ramy ortezy i zawiasu, należy przetrzeć je wilgotną szmatką. 
Unikaj kontaktu ortezy ze słoną wodą, piaskiem i chlorowaną wodą. W razie 
konieczności nasmarowania zawiasu należy użyć suchego silikonu w aerozolu.

SKŁAD
Aluminium, pianka EVA (octan etylenu i winylu), nylon, poliester, polipropylen, 
poliuretan, stal nierdzewna

GWARANCJA
Produkty Breg objęte są ograniczoną gwarancją na wady produkcyjne 
i materiałowe. Nie udziela się żadnej innej gwarancji, wyraźnej ani 
dorozumianej, i żadne oświadczenie sprzedawcy, słowne lub czynne, nie będzie 
stanowić gwarancji. Więcej informacji znajdziesz na stronie www.breg.com.

UTYLIZACJA:
Produkt należy utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.

PORTUGUÊS
UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA/INDICAÇÕES
A joelheira para osteoartrite destina-se a proporcionar alívio para a osteoartrite dos 
compartimentos medial e lateral.

UTILIZADORES PREVISTOS
O utilizador previsto deve ser um profissional licenciado, o doente ou o prestador 
de cuidados do doente. O utilizador deverá ser capaz de ler, compreender e ser 
fisicamente capaz de executar todas as instruções, avisos e precauções fornecidos 
nas informações de utilização. 

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
Não utilize se for alérgico a algum dos materiais contidos no produto.

  ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES 
•	 Para uso por somente um paciente.
•	 A joelheira não foi projetada para dar suporte para lesões anteriores em 

ligamentos. 
•	 Se você apresentar aumento da dor, inchaço, irritação da pele ou quaisquer 

reações adversas durante a utilização deste produto, procure imediatamente 
o seu médico. 

•	 Este equipamento não evita ou reduz todas as lesões. Reabilitação adequada 
e alteração da atividade também são parte essencial de um programa seguro 
de tratamento. Consulte seu profissional de saúde habilitado sobre o nível 
seguro e adequado de atividade enquanto estiver utilizando este dispositivo. 

•	 Leia com atenção as instruções para ajuste e avisos antes do uso. Para 
garantir o desempenho adequado da joelheira, siga todas as instruções. 
A falha em posicionar adequadamente a joelheira e apertar cada cinta 
comprometerá o desempenho e o conforto. 

•	 O uso em atividades de alto impacto pode causar desgaste prematuro dos 
componentes.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
PROCESSO DE COLOCAÇÃO INICIAL 

1. Pressione o botão de liberação com a marcação “PUSH” e deslize para soltar 
a cinta. Repita para todas as quatro cintas. 

2. Sente-se em uma superfície estável com o joelho dobrado em cerca de 45 
graus. Posicione a joelheira na lateral (parte externa) da perna. Alinhe o 
centro da dobradiça levemente acima da patela (rótula do joelho). 

3. Passe novamente as cintas em sequência (1-4) deslizando o grampo até sua 
posição. 

4. Para o ajuste final da joelheira, verifique se a dobradiça está devidamente 
alinhada e ajuste a tensão da cinta conforme necessário. 

REDUÇÃO DE CARGA MEDIAL/LATERAL 
5. Redução de carga medial: Para redução de carga no compartimento 

medial, gire a chave no sentido anti-horário (“IN”). O desenho 5 mostra uma 
perna direita com redução de carga medial. 

6. Redução de carga lateral: Para redução de carga lateral, gire a chave 
no sentido horário (“OUT”). O desenho 6 mostra uma perna direita com 
redução de carga lateral.  

AVALIAÇÃO DE CONFORTO DA JOELHEIRA
Depois que a joelheira for colocada, fique de pé e caminhe uma curta distância para 
verificar se ela está confortável e devidamente colocada. Em caso de desconforto, 
ajuste as cintas conforme necessário. Em caso de dores na junta do joelho ou perna, 
vire o ajuste de dobradiça para trás levemente. Se precisar reduzir ainda mais a 
carga, gire o ajuste de dobradiça no máximo 1/4 de volta, conforme orientado por 
um profissional da área médica. 

UTILIZAÇÃO E CUIDADOS
Lavar à mão em água a 30 ºC (86 ºF) com sabão neutro e enxaguar 
abundantemente. Não lavar ou secar na máquina. Para limpar a estrutura e a 
dobradiça da joelheira, use um pano úmido. Evite que o equipamento tenha contato 
com água salgada, areia e água com cloro. Use um spray de silicone seco se precisar 
lubrificar uma dobradiça.

COMPOSIÇÃO DO MATERIAL
Alumínio, espuma de etileno-acetato de vinilo (EVA), nylon, poliéster, polipropileno, 
poliuretano, aço inoxidável

GARANTIA
Os produtos Breg são fornecidos com uma garantia limitada contra defeitos de 
fabrico e de material. Nenhuma outra garantia, expressa ou implícita, e nenhuma 
afirmação do ou pelo vendedor, por palavras ou ações, constituirá uma garantia. 
Consulte www.breg.com para obter mais informações.

ELIMINAÇÃO:
Elimine o produto de acordo com os regulamentos locais.

简体中文
用途/适应症
OA 膝盖支架产品旨在缓解膝关节内侧和外侧间室骨关
节炎。

适用人群
适用人群应为持证专业人士、患者或患者的护理人员。用
户应能阅读、理解并有能力执行使用信息中提供的所有指
示、警告和注意事项。 

禁忌症
如果您对本产品所含的任何材料过敏，则请勿使用本产
品。

  警告和注意事项 
• �仅供单个患者使用。

• �本支架不适合为既往韧带损伤提供支撑。 

• �如果您在使用本产品时出现疼痛加剧、肿胀、皮肤刺
激或任何不良反应，请立即咨询专业医务人员。

• �本装置无法预防或减轻所有损伤。适当的康复训练和
活动调整也是安全治疗计划的重要组成部分。在佩戴
本装置时，请咨询持证的专业医务人员，了解安全、适
当的活动量。 

• �使用前，请仔细阅读佩戴说明和警告信息。为确保本
支架能够正常发挥作用，请遵守所有说明。如果支架
位置放置不当或各束带未系紧，将会影响其性能和佩
戴舒适度。

• �如果在高冲击力的活动中使用该装置，可能会导致部
件过早磨损。

使用说明 
首次佩戴过程  

1. 按下带有“PUSH”字样的释放按钮，并滑动解开束
带。对所有四条束带重复此操作。

2. 坐在稳定的平面上，膝盖弯曲约 45 度。将支架放在
腿部的侧面（外侧）。将铰链中心对准髌骨（膝盖骨）
稍上方的位置。

3. 依次（按1到4的顺序）将夹子滑动至恰当位置，重新
系上束带。 

4. 对支架进行最终调节时，请确认铰链是否正确对准，
并根据需要调整束带松紧度。

内侧/外侧减压 
5. 内侧减压：如需对膝关节内侧间室减压，请逆时针转

动钥匙 (“IN”方向)。图 5 显示了右腿的内侧减压
情况。 

6. 外侧减压：如需对膝关节外侧间室减压，请顺时针转
动钥匙 (“OUT”方向)。图 6 显示了右腿的外侧减
压情况。

支架舒适度评估
戴上支架后，站立并进行短距离行走，以确保舒适度和矫
正效果得当。如有任何不适，请根据需要调整束带。如果
膝关节或腿部出现疼痛，请稍微回调铰链调节装置。如需
进一步缓解疼痛，请在专业医务人员的指导下，旋转铰链
调解装置且不超过 1/4 圈。

使用与保养
在 30°C (86°F) 的水中用温和的肥皂手洗，彻底冲洗干
净。洗净后平放晾干。切勿机洗或用烘干机烘干。如需清
洁支架框架和铰链，请用湿布擦拭。避免支架接触盐水、
沙子、尘土和含氯水。如需润滑铰链，请使用干性硅酮喷
雾剂。

材料成分
铝、乙烯-醋酸乙烯酯 (EVA) 泡沫、尼龙、聚酯、聚丙烯、
聚氨酯、不锈钢

保修
Breg 公司对于其产品在制造工艺和材料方面的缺陷提供
有限保修。不提供其他任何明示或暗示的保修，卖方通过
言语或行动表示和作出的确认均不构成保修承诺。更多信
息，请参见网站 www.breg.com。

处置：
根据当地法规处置本产品。

用户须知：如果发生了与装置有关的任何严重事件，请向 
Breg 以及用户和/或患者所在成员国的主管部门报告。

KENNISGEVING AAN GEBRUIKERS: Indien zich een ernstig incident heeft voorgedaan 
met betrekking tot het hulpmiddel, dient dit te worden gemeld aan Breg en de 
bevoegde autoriteit van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of de patiënt is gevestigd.

NEDERLANDS
BEOOGD GEBRUIK/INDICATIES
OA kniebraceproducten zijn bedoeld voor ondersteuning van mediale en laterale 
compartiment osteoartrose.

BEOOGDE GEBRUIKER
De beoogde gebruikers zijn erkende professionals, patiënten, of verzorgers 
van patiënten. De gebruiker dient alle instructies, waarschuwingen en 
voorzorgsmaatregelen die in de informatie voor het gebruik worden gegeven te 
kunnen lezen en begrijpen en fysiek in staat te zijn om ze uit te voeren. 

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Niet gebruiken indien u allergisch bent voor enige van de materialen die het product 
bevat.

  WAARSCHUWINGEN & VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN 
•	 Enkel voor gebruik bij één patiënt.
•	 De brace is niet ontworpen om ondersteuning te bieden voor eerder 

bandletsel. 
•	 Als u toenemende pijn, zwelling, huidirritatie ervaart, of een bijwerking 

bij gebruik van dit product, raadpleeg dan onmiddellijk uw medische 
professional. 

•	 Dit apparaat voorkomt of vermindert niet alle verwondingen. Juiste revalidatie 
en aanpassingen van de activiteiten zijn ook een belangrijk onderdeel van 
een veilig behandelingsprogramma. Raadpleeg uw gelicentieerde medische 
professional met betrekking tot een veilig en gepast activiteitsniveau tijdens 
het dragen van dit apparaat. 

•	 Lees vóór gebruik de gebruiksaanwijzingen voor het aantrekken en de 
waarschuwingen zorgvuldig. Volg alle aanwijzingen op om te zorgen voor de 
juiste werking van de kniebrace te garanderen. Het onjuist plaatsen van de 
kniebrace en vastmaken van alle banden zal de werking en het comfort in 
gevaar brengen. 

•	 Gebruik bij activiteiten met veel impact kan voortijdige slijtage van 
onderdelen veroorzaken.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
AANBRENGPROCES

1. Druk op de ontgrendelknop waar “PUSH” (duwen) op staat en schuif om de 
band los te maken. Herhaal dit voor alle vier banden. 

2. Ga op een stabiel oppervlak zitten met de knie ongeveer 45 graden gebogen. 
Plaats de brace aan de laterale zijde (buitenzijde) van het been. Lijn het 
midden van het scharnier zo uit dat dit zich iets boven de knieschijf bevindt. 

3. Maak de banden in volgorde vast (1-4) door de clip op zijn plaats te 
schuiven. 

4. Controleer tot slot de uitlijning van het scharnier en pas de spanning van de 
banden naar behoefte aan. 

MEDIALE / LATERALE ONTLASTING
5. Mediale ontlasting: Draai de sleutel linksom (“IN”) voor ontlasting van 

het mediale compartiment. Figuur 5 toont een rechterbeen met mediale 
ontlasting. 

6. Laterale ontlasting: Draai de sleutel rechtsom (“OUT”) voor laterale 
ontlasting. Figuur 6 toont een rechterbeen met laterale ontlasting.  

BEOORDEEL HET COMFORT VAN DE BRACE
Ga nadat de brace is aangebracht staan en loop een stukje om het comfort 
en de juiste correctie te controleren. Pas de banden naar behoefte aan als 
u hinder ondervindt. Als u pijn in het kniegewricht of been ondervindt, draai 
de scharnierafstelling dan iets terug. Als meer ontlasting nodig is, draai de 
scharnierafstelling dan niet meer dan een kwart slag, volgens de instructies van uw 
medische professional. 

GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD
Met de hand wassen in water van 30ºC (86ºF) met milde zeep, daarna grondig 
uitspoelen. Spoel het af en leg het plat neer om te laten drogen. Niet in de 
wasmachine wassen of in de droger drogen. Neem de brace en het scharnier af 
met een vochtige doek om deze te reinigen. Voorkom dat de brace in contact komt 
met zout water, zand, vuil en chloorwater. Gebruik een droge siliconenspray als het 
scharnier moet worden gesmeerd.

MATERIALEN INHOUD
Aluminium, ethyleenvinylacetaat (EVA) schuim, nylon, polyester, polypropyleen, 
polyurethaan, roestvrij staal

GARANTIE
Breg-producten worden geleverd met een beperkte garantie tegen fabricage- en 
materiaalfouten. Er wordt geen andere expliciete of impliciete garantie gegeven, 
en geen verklaring van of door de verkoper, door woorden of handelingen, zal een 
garantie vormen. Zie www.breg.com voor aanvullende informatie.

AFVOER:
Product volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften afvoeren.

BAHASA MELAYU
TUJUAN PENGGUNAAN / PETUNJUK
Produk pendakap lutut OA bertujuan untuk memberikan kelegaan pada kompartmen 
Osteoartritis medial dan lateral.

PENGGUNA SASARAN
Pengguna sasaran hendaklah ahli profesional berlesen, pesakit atau penjaga 
pesakit. Pengguna hendaklah tahu membaca, memahami dan secara fizikal mampu 
melakukan semua arahan, amaran dan langkah berjaga-jaga yang diberikan dalam 
maklumat penggunaan. 

KONTRAINDIKASI
Jangan guna sekiranya anda mempunyai alahan terhadap mana-mana bahan yang 
terkandung dalam produk.

  AMARAN & LANGKAH BERJAGA-JAGA 
•	 Untuk kegunaan seorang pesakit sahaja.
•	 Pendakap tidak direka untuk memberikan sokongan bagi kecederaan ligamen 

yang lalu. 
•	 Jika anda mengalami kesakitan yang bertambah teruk, bengkak, kerengsaan 

kulit atau apa-apa tindak balas buruk semasa menggunakan produk ini, rujuk 
pakar perubatan anda dengan segera. 

•	 Peranti ini tidak akan mencegah atau mengurangkan semua kecederaan. 
Pemulihan dan pengubahsuaian aktiviti yang betul juga merupakan bahagian 
penting dalam program rawatan yang selamat. Rujuk pakar penjagaan 
kesihatan berlesen anda berkenaan tahap aktiviti yang selamat dan sesuai 
semasa memakai peranti ini. 

•	 Baca arahan pemasangan dan amaran dengan teliti sebelum menggunakan 
produk. Untuk memastikan prestasi pendakap yang terbaik, ikut semua 
arahan. Kegagalan memasangkan pendakap dengan betul dan mengikat 
setiap tali akan menjejaskan prestasi dan keselesaan. 

•	 Penggunaan dalam aktiviti berimpak tinggi mungkin menyebabkan kehausan 
komponen yang lebih cepat.

ARAHAN PENGGUNAAN
PROSES PEMASANGAN AWAL

1. Tolak butang pelepas yang bertulis "PUSH" dan luncurkan untuk melepaskan 
tali. Ulang untuk kesemua empat tali. 

2. Duduk di atas permukaan yang stabil dengan membengkokkan lutut pada 
kedudukan kira-kira 45 darjah. Letakkan pendakap pada bahagian lateral 
(luar) kaki Selaraskan sedikit pusat engsel di atas patela (tempurung lutut). 

3. Pasang semula tali mengikut urutan (1-4) dengan meluncurkan klip ke 
tempat masing-masing. 

4. Untuk pelarasan akhir pendakap, pastikan penjajaran engsel yang betul dan 
laraskan ketegangan tali seperti yang diperlukan. 

PELEPASAN MEDIAL / LATERAL
5. Pelepasan medial: Untuk pelepasan kompartmen medial, putar kunci 

mengikut arah lawan jam (“IN”). Rajah 5 menunjukkan kaki kanan dengan 
pelepasan medial. 

6. Pelepasan lateral: Untuk pelepasan lateral, putar kunci mengikut arah 
jam (“OUT”). Rajah 6 menunjukkan kaki kanan dengan pelepasan lateral. 

PENILAIAN KESELESAAN PENDAKAP
Setelah pendakap dipakai, berdiri dan berjalan dalam jarak yang pendek untuk 
memastikan keselesaan dan pembetulan yang wajar. Jika terdapat ketidakselesaan, 
laraskan tali mengikut keperluan. Jika anda mengalami kesakitan pada sendi lutut 
atau kaki, putar pelarasan engsel ke belakang sedikit. Jika lebih banyak kelegaan 
diperlukan, putar pelarasan engsel tidak lebih daripada ¼ pusingan, seperti yang 
diarahkan oleh pakar penjagaan kesihatan anda.

PENGGUNAAN DAN PENJAGAAN
Basuh tangan dengan air suam 30ºC (86ºF) menggunakan sabun lembut, kemudian 
bilas hingga bersih. Jangan basuh menggunakan mesin atau keringkan dengan 
pengering. Untuk membersihkan bingkai dan engsel pendakap, lap dengan kain 
lembap. Elakkan pendakap daripada terkena air masin, pasir, kotoran dan air 
berklorin. Gunakan semburan silikon kering jika pelincir engsel diperlukan.

BAHAN KANDUNGAN
Aluminium, busa Etilena-vinil Asetat (EVA), Nilon, Poliester, Polipropilena, 
Poliuretana, Keluli Tahan Karat

WARANTI
Produk Breg didatangkan bersama waranti terhad terhadap kecacatan pembuatan 
dan bahan. Tiada waranti lain, sama ada secara tersurat atau tersirat, diberikan dan 
tiada pengesahan oleh penjual melalui kata-kata atau tindakan, akan membentuk 
satu waranti. Sila layari www.breg.com untuk mendapatkan maklumat lanjut.

PELUPUSAN:
Lupuskan produk mengikut peraturan pihak tempatan.

R = Right and  
L = Left 

R = Rechts und  
L = Links 

R = Droite et  
L = Gauche

R = Derecha,  
L = Izquierda

R = Destro e  
L = Sinistro
R = Høyre og  
L = Venstre

R = Højre og  
L = Venstre

R = Höger och  
L = Vänster

R = Oikea, 

L = Vasen

R = Rechts,  
L = Links

R = Direita e  

L = Esquerda

R= 右，L = 左

R = 우측  
L = 좌측

R = strona prawa i L 
= strona lewa

R = Kanan dan  
L = Kiri
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Schlüssel

Clé
Llave

Chiave

Nøkkel
Nøgle
Nyckel
Avain

Sleutel

Chave
钥匙
키

Kluczyk
Kunci

1

2

45°

NOTIS KEPADA PENGGUNA: Jika sebarang insiden serius telah berlaku berkaitan 
dengan peranti, laporkan kepada Breg dan pihak berkuasa kompeten Negara 
Anggota tempat pengguna dan/atau pesakit berada.


